associated with renewable energy projects, DOE was convinced that the PP would not have venured into
this project without CDM benefits. CDM benefits would enable the PP to cross the investment barrier.

Contact person:

Mr. Asim Kumar Jana
TUV India Pvt. Ltd.
801, Raheja Plaza - I
L.B.S. Marg. Ghatkopar (West)
Mumbai - 400 086
India
Phone: +91 22 66477074
Email: jana@tuv-nord.com

Request for Review (2-1,2-2,2-3)

Issue
raised by
EB-
Members /
DNA

2. The DOE should explain how exactly it has validated the IRR calculation and the 14% equity benchmark
as appropriate. The PP/DOE should include a sensitivity analysis for the key input values in accordance
with EB 39, Annex 34, paragraph 16.

Response
of project
participant

In order to demonstrate the robustness of the conclusion arrived at above, viz., that the project is additional,
the PP had subjected PLF and windmill cost, the two critical assumptions of the project activity to
reasonable variations, i.e., by 10 %.

Both PLF and windmill cost hve been subjected to 10% varition on either side to ascertain the validity of the
conclusions drawn. The results of the sensitivity analysis are as follows:

Project IRR
Factors

-10% 0 +10%

PLF 9.40% 11.11% 12.72%

Windmill cost  12.39% 11.11% 9.99%

It could be seen from the above that project will remain additional even in the case of an increase in the PLF
by 10 % or the wind mill cost coes down by 10%.. Having said that, it needs to be mentioned that increase
in PLF by 5% is a very difficult proposition in the case where grid availability and stability is a major problem
with in the state and past trend is not favourable.Moreover, the PLF achieved by the project in the last one
year has been of the order of 16% only, which goes to prove that the PLF assumed in the calculations is
quite conservtive. As regards the windmill cost, the orders have already been placed and the delivery has